
Monday, 30 January 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Scrutiny Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Scrutiny Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor di Cara (Chairman); Councillor Holt (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Belsey, Miah, Murray, Rodohan, Sabri 
and Smart

NB: Members are invited to attend a confidential briefing on 
recycling in Eastbourne prior to the committee. The briefing will be 
held at 5.15pm, Court Room, Town Hall and will only be open to 
Councillors.

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016.  (Pages 1 - 4)

2 Apologies for absence.  

Public Document Pack



2

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of an
[...]
g considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 

Further Information 
Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/415023   Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000,  Fax: (01323) 
410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Monday, 5 December 2016
at 6.00 pm

Scrutiny Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor di Cara (Chairman) Councillor Holt (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Belsey, Miah, Murray, Rodohan, Sabri and Smart

13 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2016 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chairman was then authorised to sign them as an 
accurate record.

14 Apologies for absence. 

There were none.

15 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

16 Eastbourne Community Safety Plan. 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery 
regarding the current performance of the Eastbourne Community Safety 
Partnership (ECSP) under the updated Eastbourne community safety plan.  
The report also outlined issues that might potentially impact future crime 
and anti-social behaviour (ASB) performance. 

Members noted that whilst overall crime had substantially reduced from 
2005/06 to 2013/14, due to Sussex Police changing recording procedures in 
response to national guidelines, a substantial increase in overall crime had 
been reported in 2014/15 perform
[...]
 September 2016, as set out in sections 3, 4 & 6.
iii) The transfer from earmarked reserve as set out in paragraph 3.5.
iv) The capital programme as set out in Appendix 3. 
v) The Treasury Management performance as set out in section 7.

18 Update - A27 Task Group. 

The committee considered the updated scope for the A27 and agreed the 
suggested amendments.

Members discussed Highways England current consultation exercise 
regarding the proposed improvements to the section of the A27 east of 
Lewes.  Members noted that Highways England had not factored Wealden’s 
emerging Local Plan when conducting their feasibility study and that given 
the numbers of new houses proposed close to the Polegate section of the 
A27, Members felt that Highways England should now revisit their initial 
assessment of the improvements required.

The Local Democracy Officer advised Members that she was currently in the 
process of arranging a presentation by Jon Wheeler, Team Manager for 
Strategic Economic Infrastructure at East Sussex County Council in January 
2017, to advise members of the work of the A27 Reference Group. 
Members also requested that an invitation be extended to Highways 
England to attend the same meeting.

RESOLVED:  1) That the A27 Task Group scope be amended as set out in 
the report 2) That Highways England be invited to attend a meeting with 
Members in January 2017.

The meeting closed at 7.05 pm

Councillor di Cara (Chairman)

Page 4



Attachment 

Page 1 of 9

Body: Scrutiny 

Date: 30 January 2017

Subject: General Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 and Capital 
Programme 2016/21

Report Of: Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer)

Ward(s) All

Purpose To note the detailed General Fund budget proposals for 
2017/2018 and Capital Programme 2016/2021 report to be 
submitted to Cabinet on 8 February 2017.

Decision Type: Key Decisions requiring approval of Full Council

Recommendation: Members are asked to note the recommendations  to be 
considered by the Cabinet on 8 February:

(i) General Fund budget for 2016/17 (Revised) and 2017/18 
(original) Appendix 1 including growth and savings 
proposals for 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 2.  

(ii) An increase in the Council Tax for Eastbourne Borough 
Council of 1.9% resulting in a Band D charge of £232.92 
for 2017/18.

(iii) General Fund capital programme 2016/21 as set out in 
Appendix 3.

iv)    Notes the section s151 Officers sign off as outlined in 1.6

Contact: Alan Osborne, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer, 
Telephone 01323 415149 or internally on extension 5149.
E-mail address: alan.osborne@eastbourne.gov.uk 

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report sets out the general fund revenue budget proposals for 2017/18 
and a rolling three year capital programme 2016/21.

1.2 The Housing Revenue Account 2017/18 and associated capital programme, 
together with rent setting for 2017/18 is subject of a separate report 
elsewhere on this agenda.

1.3 The Council revised its medium term financial strategy (MTFS) in July 2016 
and the Cabinet recommended a resulting draft 2017/18 budget proposal in 
December 2015 following the service and financial planning process in the 
autumn.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:alan.osborne@eastbourne.gov.uk


Page 2 of 9

1.4 The MTFS and the draft budget have been subject to consultation as 
reported to Cabinet and Scrutiny since December.

1.5 The budget is the product of various plans and strategies as part of an 
integrated and corporate planning process and is linked principally to:

 The MTFS
 Asset Management Plans
 The Corporate Plan
 Workforce Strategy 
 Treasury Management Strategy
 Service Plans
 HRA business plan 
 Joint transformation programme with Lewes DC

1.6 The Chief Finance Officer has a specific legal responsibility to give positive 
assurances on:

 The robustness of the estimates used in the budget
 The level of reserves

If the recommendations of this report are agreed then these assurances will 
prevail. 

The only area to note is that part of the increased budget for income from 
investment property (c£1m) is still subject to contract. Any further actions 
arising from this risk will be reported to Cabinet as part of the normal 
corporate performance monitoring.

2.0 Summary of recommended budget proposals

2.1 The budget proposals include:

 An increase in the Council Tax in 2017/ 18 of 1.9%, the second 
increase in six years.

 Dealing with reductions in Government funding of £1.5m
 Overall savings/new income totalling £2m (13% of the net budget)
 Efficiency savings of £0.5m (3% of the net budget)
 Inflation and unavoidable costs of £0.4m (2.5% of the net budget)
 Other recurring service growth of £0.3m
 Non recurring service investments met from reserves of £0.5m
 General Reserves averaging in excess of £4m (against a minimum 

recommended of £2m) 
 Capital resources of £0.5m invested in new capital schemes 

2.2 The budget represents continued management of financial risks by:

 Building on a balanced outturn position
 Balancing the base budget requirement without needing to use 

reserves for recurring expenditure
 Identifiable and deliverable savings with accountability and no general 

unidentified targets
 Reserves above the minimum level

Page 6



Page 3 of 9

 Providing the funding required for the Joint Transformation 
Programme to deliver the future savings required by the MTFS as well 
as capital investments in revenue generating assets

3.0 2017/18 General Fund Resources

3.1 Government Funding

3.2 The underlying methods of Local Government financing have changed 
significantly in recent years including the wrapping up of grants in the base 
“Standard Funding Assessment” notably:

 
 The council tax freeze grants (2011-15) 
 Some new burdens grants
 Homelessness grant

3.4 For Eastbourne the Headline figures of the Government settlement are:

 A further reduction in revenue support grant of £0.9m (50%) to 
£0.9m (reduced from £10.4m in 2010)

 Reduction in new homes bonus of £0.2m from the 2016/17 level
 Eastbourne will receive the second largest reduction nationally  in 

“spending power” in the 4 year period to 2020
 The Government headline figure is a reduction of 16.4%, however this 

takes into account the ability to raise council tax, predicted growth in 
the tax base as well as increases in the new homes bonus.

 The real reduction is therefore over 40% over the period to 2020
 

3.5 The NNDR business rate base has remained static largely as a result of the 
continued provision for appeals and resulting collection fund deficit, despite 
an inflationary increase which is linked to the September 2016 RPI and an 
overall increase of 11% in the gross rateable values. The government has 
revalued the business rates base and overall this has little effect on the 
retained business rates for EBC. As part of the review into 100% retention of 
business rates the Government will reassess the “needs formula” to reflect 
demand for services and adjust redistribution accordingly.

3.6 The Government has announced that Eastbourne will receive £0.840m in 
total of new homes bonus due to the growth in housing in the area (a 
reduction of £200k on the projection) The settlement consultation reduces 
the period from 6 to 5 years that NHB is payable as well as a minimum 
threshold of 0.4% increase in Band D equivalents before qualifying. 

3.7 The Government approved the Council’s joint efficiency statement and 
application for the 4 year settlement (to 2020).Over 97% of Councils have 
opted for the fixed settlement including all neighbouring authorities.

Council Tax

3.8 The proposal is for an increase in council tax of 1.9% for 2017/18 which 
results in a Band D rate of £232.92 for Council services. This is the second 
increase in 6 years.

Page 7



Page 4 of 9

3.9 The Council has to give an indication of likely future council tax rises, it is 
still expected that council tax will rise by less than 2% per annum for each of
[...]
 Restaurant 1,200,000 31,180          10,000                1,158,820           -                  -                  -                  
Replace staircase to Camera Obscura 90,000 -               90,000                -                     -                  -                  -                  
Statue Sculpture Installation 22,000 -               22,000                -                     -                  -                  -                  
Princes Park - Café Refurbishment 609,000 277,479        331,521              -                     -                  -                  -                  
Princes Park - Public Realm Work 664,600 108,521        556,079              -                     -                  -                  -                  
Sea Houses Sq - Plaza Improvements 157,000 44,154          112,846              -                     -                  -                  -                  
Sea Houses Sq 1-5 Seaside Refurb 88,000 231              87,769                -                     -                  -                  -                  
Seaside Rd - 67-69 Seaside refurb 149,000 5,581            143,419              -                     -                  -                  -                  
Refurbishment of Council Building 85,000 -               85,000                -                     -                  -                  -                  

1,438,634          1,158,820         -                  -                  -                  

Total General Fund 32,758,994 39,838,820 40,553,500 26,528,500 1,376,000

P
age 28



BODY: Scrutiny 

DATE: 30 January 2016

SUBJECT: HRA Revenue Budget and  Rent Setting 2017/18  and HRA 
Capital Programme 2016/20

REPORT OF: Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer) and Director of 
Direct Services 

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To note the detailed HRA budget proposals, rent levels, service 
charges and heating costs for 2017/18, and the HRA Capital 
Programme 2016/20

Contact: Pauline Adams, Financial Services Manager
Tel 01323 415979 or internally on ext 5979

Recommendations: Members are asked to note the following recommendations being 
considered by Cabinet on 8 February 2017: 

i) The HRA budget for 2017/18 and revised 2016/17 as set out in 
Appendix 1.

ii) That social and affordable rents (including Shared Ownership) 
are decreased by 1% in line with a change in government 
policy.

iii) That service charges for general needs properties are increased 
by 2.49%.

iv) That service charges for the Older Persons Sheltered 
Accommodation are decreased by 7.14% to reflect a reduction 
in actual costs as well as notification of a reduction in heating 
and water costs. 

v) That the Support charge for Sheltered Housing Residents 
remains at £7.50 per unit, per week.

vi) That heating costs are set at a level designed to recover the 
estimated actual cost. 

vii) That water charges are set at a level designed to recover the 
estimated cost of metered consumption. 

viii) Garage rents are not increased this year to improve increasing 
garage voids.

ix) To give delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio holders for Community 
Services and Financial Services and the Financial Services 
Manager to finalise Eastbourne Homes’ Management Fee and 
Delivery Plan. 

x) The HRA Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 2.

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



2

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The HRA is a statutory ring-fenced account that represents all landlord 
functions. The HRA is required to be self-financing, which means that 
expenditure has to be entirely supported from rental and other 
income. The main tool for the future financial management of the HRA 
is the 30 year Business Plan. 

1.2 The Business plan was last reported to Cabinet at the December 2015 
meeting and at that time outlined the financial implications of the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 and the Welfare Reform and Work Act 
2016. This included the proposals for a 4 year 1% decrease in rents, 
pay to stay and high value council house levy. The Business plan has 
since been updated to reflect the 2016/17 approved budget. 

1.3 At the time the business plan was updated there was still considerable 
uncertainty over the pay to stay and high value council house levy. A 
ministerial statement made on 21 November 2016 announced that the 
government had reviewed the pay to stay policy and decided that it 
will not be introduced on a compulsory basis as originally planned. 

1.4 The budget proposals do not include the impact of the high value 
council house levy, as the government have not yet issued any 
consultation proposals or a start date on which to model potential 
impacts. Government messages on this policy have been mixed, but it 
would appear unlikely that this will be implemented before the end of 
this financial year. The impacts of this policy are substantial and 
should the government bring forward proposals, the Business Plan will 
be updated and reported back to members. 

1.5 This report reflects the recommendations made by Eastbourne Homes 
Limited in relation to the increase in rent levels, service and other 
charges. 

2.0 2017/18 HRA Revenue Budget

2.1 The 2017/18 budget has been prepared following the principles 
adopted within the HRA 30 year Business Plan and is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

2.2 The 2017/18 budget is showing a surplus of (£449k) from (£292) in 
2016/17, a change of (£157k) which is mainly due to the factors listed 
below.  

Page 30



3

2.3 The major changes between the 2016/17 and the 2017/18 budgets 
are:

Income increases and expenditure reductions:
 Support charge (offset by increase in management fee) (£86k)
 Reduction in the transfer to the Housing Regeneration and 

Investment Reserve (£424k)

Increase in expenditure and income reductions:
 1% rent reductions £116k
 Interest payments £64k
 Management fee form new support charge £42k
 Depreciation £94k

2.4 The HRA budget is performing better than expected in the 30 year 
business plan due to various initiatives to control expenditure below 
that assumed in the business plan, lower than anticipated interest 
rates and higher rental income from affordable rents. 

2.5 The 30 year business plan and the HRA budget policy allows for a 
contribution into the Housing Regeneration and Investment Reserves 
to meet future major works demands and other strategic housing 
related outcomes. This was set at £924k for 2016/17, and £500k for 
2017/18. This will be reviewed again when the business plan is 
updated in the autumn. 

2.6 The Major Repairs Reserve is funded from cash backed depreciation of 
£4m plus inflation per year and is expected to breakeven in the short 
term, but should start to exceed capital spending requirements in the 
medium term, in order to provide sufficient resources to fund the 
demands of the asset management plan in the longer term.

2.7 The HRA debt outstanding at 31.3.16 was £41m rising to £42.9m by 
31.3.18 which is the maximum borrowing permitted under the self-
financing settlement. The majority of the new borrowing of £1.5m will 
be completed by 31.3.17 and will be external debt at fixed interest 
rates, leaving just a balance of £0.4m to be taken in 2017/18. The 
increase in borrowing is to support the HEDP programme. The 
additional interest payable from this borrowing will be funded from the 
additional rental as the properties are let. The Council’s treasury 
management advisors are predicting that the current low levels of 
interest rates will continue into 2017/18 and the interest budget has 
been prepared on this basis. 

2.8 The original 30 year business plan assumed from 16/17 to 28/29 that 
an average debt repayment of £2.8m per annum is funded from the 
HRA Revenue Account. This is no longer viable due to the rent 
decrease however, if possible when opportunities arise, consideration 
will be given to using any surplus funds for the repayment of debt or 
to be 
[...]
gramme to 
help reduce heating costs in all homes. 

12.3 Economic

The Council, in partnership with Eastbourne Homes, will make every 
effort to identify tenants who may face additional financial hardship as 
a result of rent or service charge increases in order to offer 
appropriate support and advice. 

Anti-poverty activity by Eastbourne Homes Ltd takes place routinely 
throughout the year to maximise household income. This includes 
advice on benefits and arrears management. This targeted use of 

Page 35



8

resources assists greatly in ensuring housing remains affordable 

13.0 Conclusions

13.1 The HRA Revenue Budget has been produced based on the policies set 
out in the HRA 30 year business plan and is showing an overall 
surplus of (£449k) for 2017/18. 

13.2 The underlying HRA surplus has decreased between 2016/17 and 
2017/18 due to the 1% rent decrease of £116k, increased borrowing 
costs resulting from the capital programme spending for 2016/17 of 
£64k and increase in the depreciation charge of £94k. 

13.3 The levels of HRA balance and Housing Regeneration and Investment 
Reserve as at 31.3.18 are forecast to be £5m and £1.8m respectively. 
The Major Repairs Reserve is forecast to breakeven as expenditure is 
expected to equal contributions for 2017/18. 

13.4 The rent levels have been prepared in accordance with the 
government’s requirement to reduce rents by 1% a year for each of 
the four years from 2016-17 based on the rent charge as at 8 July 
2015. 

13.5 Service charges, heating and water charges are fixed weekly amounts 
set at a level to recover the expected actual cost to be incurred for the 
respective properties in the forthcoming year.

13.6 Support charge is recommended to be retained at the 2016/17 level. 

13.7 Garage rents are recommended to receive no increase.

13.8 Total budgeted expenditure on the HRA Capital Programme is planned 
at £4.2m for 2017/18. All new capital expenditure is solely on major 
repairs, which is funded from cash backed depreciation, as borrowing 
will have reached the maximum allowed within the self-financing 
settlement. The Major Repairs programme is in line with the asset 
management plan and HRA business plan model. 

Pauline Adams
Financial Services Manager

Background Papers:

The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows:

HRA 2017/2018 Budget working papers held by Eastbourne Council and Eastbourne 
Homes Ltd.
HRA Self Financing 30 year Business Plan. 

To inspect or obtain copies of background papers please refer to the contact officer listed 
above.

Page 36



9
Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

2016-17 2017-2018
Original
Budget

Revised
Budget BUDGET

£' 000 £'000 £' 000
INCOME

(14,580) (14,647) Gross Rents (14,489)

(1,006) (1,012) Charges for Services (1,061)

(15,586) (15,659) GROSS INCOME (15,550)

EXPENDITURE

7,319 7,361 Management Fee 7,361

1,002 955 Supervision and Management 1,023

126 81 Provision for Doubtful Debts 127

4,113 4,113 Depreciation and Impairment of Fixed Assets 4,206

12,560 12,510 GROSS EXPENDITURE 12,717

(3,026) (3,149) NET COST OF SERVICES (2,833)

1,831 1,831 Loan Charges - Interest 1,895

(22) (22) Interest Receivable (11)

(1,217) (1,340) NET OPERATING SURPLUS (949)

924 924 Transfer to Reserves 500

(293) (416) HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT (449)

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT WORKING BALANCE

(3,549) (3,678) In Hand at 1st April (4,094)

(293) (416) Transfer (To)/ From Working Balance (449)

(3,842) (4,094) In Hand at 31st March (4,543)

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 Appendix 2

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 - 2019/20

Scheme
Total Scheme
Cost

Spend to 31
March 2016

Approved
Budget

2016/17

Revised
Budget

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Managed By Eastbourne Homes
Major Works Ongoing Ongoing 4,072,650 4,892,700 4,166,300 4,250,400 4,376,200
Environmental Improvements Ongoing 40,000 86,00

Minutes of the meeting


1

Monday, 30 January 2017
at 6.00 pm

Scrutiny Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor di Cara (Chairman) Councillor Holt (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Miah, Murray, Rodohan, Sabri, Smart and Metcalfe (as 
substitute for Belsey)

19 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chairman was then authorised to sign them as an 
accurate record.

20 Matters Arising. 

The Local Democracy Officer updated the committee regarding the progress 
of the A27 Review and advised that the final report of the Task Group would 
be presented to the 5 June Scrutiny Committee.  The invitation to Jon 
Wheeler, Team Manager for Strategic Economic Infrastructure at East 
Sussex County Council and Lead for the A27 Reference Group, and 
Highways England would be extended to the same meeting.

NOTED.

21 Apologies for absence. 

Councillor Belsey.

22 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

23 General Fund 2017/18 and Capital Programme 2016/20. 

The committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive which 
detailed General Fund budget proposals for 2017/2018 and the Capital 
Programme 2016/2021 due to be submitted to Cabinet on 8 February 2017.

Members were advised that the report set out the general fund revenue 
budget proposals for 2017/18 and a rolling three year capital programme 
2016/21.

The budget proposals included:



2
Scrutiny
Monday, 30 January 2017

 An increase in the Council Tax in 2017/ 18 of 1.9%, the second increase 
in six years.

 Dealing with reductions in Government funding of £1.5m
 Overall savings/new income totalling £2m (13% of the net budget)
 Efficiency savings of £0.5m (3% of the net budget)
 Inflation and unavoidable costs of £0.4m (2.5% of the net budget)
 Other recurring service growth of £0.3m
 Non recurring service investments met from reserves of £0.5m
 General Reserves averaging in excess of £4m (against a minimum 

recommended of £2m)
 Capital resources of £0.5m invested in new capital schemes 

The budget represented continued management of financial risks by:

 Building on a balanced outturn position
 Balancing the base budget requirement without needing to use reserves 

for recurring expenditure
 Identifiable and deliverable savings with accountability and no general 

unidentified targets
 Reserves above the minimum level
 Providing the funding required for the Joint Transformation Programme 

to deliver the future savings required by the MTFS as well as capital 
investments in revenue generating assets

Members were reminded that the underlying methods of Local Government 
financing had changed significantly in recent years including the wrapping 
up of grants in the base “Standard Funding Assessment” notably the council 
tax freeze grants (2011-15), some new burdens grants and the 
Homelessness grant.

For Eastbourne the headline figures of the Government settlement were:

 A further reduction in revenue support grant of £0.9m (50%) to £0.9m 
(reduced from £10.4m in 2010)

 Reduction in new homes bonus of £0.2m from the 2016/17 level
 Eastbourne would receive the second largest reduction nationally in 

“spending power” in the 4 year period to 2020
 The Government headline figure was a reduction of 16.4%, however this 

took into account the ability to raise council tax, predicted growth in the 
tax base as well as increases in the new homes bonus

 The real reduction was therefore over 40% over the period to 2020

The Government had announced that Eastbourne would receive £0.840m in 
total of new homes bonus (NHB) due to the growth in housing in the area 
(a reduction of £200k on the projection).  

The proposal was for an increase in council tax of 1.9% for 2017/18 which 
resulted in a Band D rate of £232.92 for Council services. This was the 
second increase in 6 years.

Queries were raised on the following points:



3
Scrutiny

Monday, 30 January 2017

New investment income - The Deputy Chief Executive advised that income 
would be generated as part of the Estates function of the Council.  Further 
investment opportunities were being considered across Eastbourne, a 
strategy the Council had been pursuing for the last 18 months. An update 
was reported to Cabinet in December.

Contingency budget for Risk; specifically breaches of legislations such as 
Health and Safety and Human Rights - The Deputy Chief Executive advised 
that this historically related to discrepancies in benefits payments and 
subsequent fines imposed by the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP).   
A great deal of work had been undertaken to resolve this matter and it was 
now considered that the allocated contingency was sufficient.

Business rate appeals – The Financial Services Manager advised that this 
had now been reduced to a total of approximately 150 appeals outstanding; 
however, the 1 April 2017 would see the introduction of a new rating 
system which would likely open a new raft of appeals.

Capital Programme; the differences between the committed and 
uncommitted sums and the expectations of Capital Receipts – the Deputy 
Chief Executive advised that committed spend referred to items where 
contracts were in place.  In addition Members were advised that the 
expectation of capital receipts was unchanged from the programme adopted 
by Full Council in 2016.

RESOLVED:  That the following be noted:

1) The General Fund budget for 2016/17 (Revised) and 2017/18 (original) 
as set out Appendix 1 of the report including growth and savings proposals 
for 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.
2) An increase in the Council Tax for Eastbourne Borough Council of 1.9% 
resulting in a Band D charge of £232.92 for 2017/18.
3) General Fund capital programme 2016/21 as set out in Appendix 3 of the 
report.
4) Section s151 Officers sign off as outlined in 1.6 of the report.

24 Housing Revenue Account 2017/18. 

The committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Chief 
Finance Officer) and Director of Direct Services which detailed the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) budget proposals, rent levels, service charges and 
heating costs for 2017/18, and the HRA Capital Programme 2016/20.  The 
2017/18 budget was attached at Appendix 1 of the report.  

The 2017/18 budget showed a surplus of (£449k) from (£292k) in 2016/17, 
a change of (£157k) which was mainly due to the factors listed below. 

The major changes between the 2016/17 and the 2017/18 budgets were:

Income increases and expenditure reductions:

 Support charge (offset by increase in management fee) (£86k)
 Reduction in the transfer to the Housing Regeneration and Investment 

Reserve (£424k)



4
Scrutiny
Monday, 30 January 2017

Increase in expenditure and income reductions:

 1% rent reductions £116k
 Interest payments £64k
 Management fee form new support charge £42k
 Depreciation £94k

Members noted that the HRA budget was performing better than expected 
in the 30 year business plan due to various initiatives to control expenditure 
below that assumed in the business plan, lower than anticipated interest 
rates and higher rental income from affordable rents.  Members were 
requested to consider this with caution however, as the financial 
consequences of the high value council house levy were still unknown.  
Currently the government’s intention in regrading this scheme was unclear 
and the Council was still waiting for details. The cost had been estimated at 
around £6m per year for four years.

The underlying HRA surplus had decreased between 2016/17 and 2017/18 
due to the 1% rent decrease of £116k, increased borrowing costs resulting 
from the capital programme spending for 2016/17 of £64k and increase in 
the depreciation charge of £94k.  The levels of HRA balance and Housing 
Regeneration and Investment Reserve as at 31.3.18 were forecast to be 
£5m and £1.8m respectively. The Major Repairs Reserve was forecast to 
breakeven as expenditure was expected to equal contributions for 2017/18. 

The committee noted that the rent levels had been prepared in accordance 
with the government’s requirement to reduce rents by 1% a year for each 
of the four years from 2016-17 based on the rent charge as at 8 July 2015.  
Service charges, heating and water charges were fixed weekly amounts set 
at a level to recover the expected actual cost to be incurred for the 
respective properties in the forthcoming year.  The Support charge was 
recommended to be retained at the 2016/17 level and Garage rents would 
not be increased.

The total budgeted expenditure on the HRA Capital Programme was planned 
at £4.2m for 2017/18. All new capital expenditure was solely on major 
repairs, which was funded from cash backed depreciation, as borrowing 
would have reached the maximum allowed within the self-financing 
settlement. The Major Repairs programme was in line with the Asset 
Management Plan and HRA business plan model.

Queries were raised on the following points:

Garage Rents and voids – the Financial Services Manager advised that the 
reason for the voids was unknown; however it may be contributable to the 
poor state of repair in some areas.  The Deputy Chief Executive advised 
that the Asset Management Plan would be undertaking a review of the 
current garage provision to consider the options available.  The Financial 
Services Manager agreed to advise the committee regarding the number of 
Council owned garages following the meeting.



5
Scrutiny

Monday, 30 January 2017

Eastbourne Homes Management fee – The Deputy Chief Executive advised 
that the fee had not changed for the last 6 years and that the fee not only 
covered the management and administration of the stock but repairs and 
maintenance of the housing stock.  The HRA was benchmarked against 
other similar authorities including Wealden and Lewes.  Eastbourne Homes 
were also included in the Joint Transformation Programme and the Board 
had agreed that staff would be shared between Eastbourne and Lewes to 
improve efficiency.

RESOLVED:  That the following be noted.

1) The HRA budget for 2017/18 and revised 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 
1 of the report.
2) That social and affordable rents (including Shared Ownership) be 
decreased by 1% in line with a change in government policy.
3) That service charges for general needs properties be increased by 
2.49%.
4) That service charges for the Older Persons Sheltered Accommodation be 
decreased by 7.14% to reflect a reduction in actual costs as well as 
notification of a reduction in heating and water costs.
5) That the Support charge for Sheltered Housing Residents remained at 
£7.50 per unit, per week.
6) That heating costs be set at a level designed to recover the estimated 
actual cost.
7) That water charges be set at a level designed to recover the estimated 
cost of metered consumption.
8) Garage rents would not be increased this year, to improve increasing 
garage voids.
9) That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Portfolio holders for Community Services and Financial 
Services and the Financial Services Manager, to finalise Eastbourne Homes’ 
Management Fee and Delivery Plan.
10) The HRA Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.

The meeting closed at 6.37 pm

Councillor di Cara (Chairman)


